

Memo No: MUC/RG/AS/2023-24/1165 Date:25.05.2023

NOTIFICATION

MAJULI UNIVERSITY OF CULTURE ENTRANCE TEST (MUCET), 2023

FOR ADMISSION TO THE FOUR SEMESTER MA IN ASSAMESE AND HISTORY PROGRAMMES FOR THE SESSION 2023-2024

Online Applications are invited from the intending eligible candidates for appearing in the Majuli University of Culture Entrance Test (MUCET), 2023 for admission to the following academic Programmes of the University offering for the Academic Session 2023-2024:

- A. Master of Arts (M.A.) in Assamese (Subject Code: MUC01)
- B. Master of Arts (M.A.) in History (Subject Code: MUC02)

Eligibility:

Bachelor's Degree with Major/ Honours in the concerned subject securing at least 45% marks or equivalent grade point

OR

Bachelor's Degree with at least 50% marks in the subject applied for admission and 45% marks in aggregate in case of the candidates of General Programme or equivalent grade point. Candidates passed the qualifying examination in CBCS must have studied minimum 24 Credits in the subject applied for admission.

Important:

- a. Candidates appeared/ appearing in the 6th Semester Examinations, 2023 and waiting for their results are eligible to appear in the MUCET 2023 and will get provisional admission if selected.
- b. Candidates appeared/ appearing in the Final Semester Examinations and waiting for results but have backlog in 2nd and/or 4th Semester Examinations are also eligible to appear in the MUCET 2023 and will get provisional admission if selected.

1. Conduct of MUCET, 2023 for Selection of Candidates

- a) The MUCET, 2023 shall be conducted by the Majuli University of Culture as per the Ordinance for the Majuli University of Culture Entrance Test, 2023.
- b) Appearing MUCET, 2023 is mandatory for all candidates to be eligible for admission to the Post Graduate Programmes of Majuli University of Culture w.e.f. the session 2023-2024.

- c) The Merit List of the eligible candidates for admission to the relevant academic programmes shall be exclusively based on the performance in the MUCET 2023 (100% weightage on MUCET 2023) subject the fulfillment of minimum eligibility criteria.
- d) Statutory Reservation Policy shall be followed as per the other state Universities of Assam.

2. Nature of the MUCET, 2023:

- a) The MUCET, 2023 shall be conducted in a single paper of 100 (one hundred) Marks containing 50 (fifty) Multiple Choice Objective Type Questions carrying 2 (two) marks each.
- b) The Questions of the MUCET 2023 shall be set from the Core Courses of the relevant Under Graduate Programmes.
- c) The Question Paper shall be in English excluding the language subjects. It shall contain questions covering the BA Level curriculum of the relevant subject.
- d) The duration of the Test shall be of 1 (One) Hour 30 (Thirty) Minutes.
- e) There shall be a provision of negative marking of 0.50 (point Five Zero) mark for incorrect response to a question.
- f) The candidate shall be required to respond in the MUCET in the appropriate boxes given in the Question Booklet itself and the evaluation process shall be done accordingly.
- g) The MUCET score shall be valid for admission in the current academic session 2023-2024 only.
- h) For any other details regarding MUCET, 2023, please see the relevant Ordinance available in the website dibru.ac.in

i. MUCET, 2023 Centres:

a) The MUCET 2023 shall be held in the Test Centres of the following places:

SlNo	Test Centre	Centre Code
1	Majuli University of Culture, Majuli	MUCET2301
2	DHSK Commerce College, Dibrugarh	MUCET2302
3	Jorhat Kendriya Mahavidyalaya, Jorhat	MUCET2303
4	Lakhimpur Girl's College, Lakhimpur	MUCET2304



- b) The Candidates shall select their Test Centres while applying online for appearing in the MUCET 2023. Change of Test Centre shall not be allowed after final submission of the online applications.
- c) Admit Cards along with the Roll Numbers to the Candidates shall be sent individually through the registered e-mail id. Hence, candidates are advised to put correct e-mail ids, so that they can receive their Admit Cards on time.

If any candidate has not received the Admit Card through e-mail by 26.06.2023, he/she is advised to contact at <u>Kalpanatayeng.kt@gmail.com</u> immediately.

ii. Schedule

a) Online Application for MUCET 2023 starts: from 26.05.2023

b) The last date for submission of Online Applications: Till 25.06.2023 (upto 5.00 p.m.)

c) Schedule of the MUCET, 2023 : 02.07.2023 (Sunday)

Time (Morning Shift)	Subjects
10:00 am to 11:30 am	Assamese
12:30 pm to 02:00 pm	History

iii. How to Apply:

- 1. Registration for appearing in the MUCET 2023 shall be through online mode (Google Form) only. No other means of application shall be accepted.
- 2. The Application Fee for the MUCET 2023 is fixed at Rs.700/- per subject. The Fees shall have to deposit in the SBI A/C *41870068961* (IFSC *SBIN0005081*) for favour of Majuli University of Culture through any mode of payment.
- 3. Links for Online Registration for submission of Applications is given below. Just click the link and put the appropriate data in the Form.
 - a) Online Application Link for MUCET 2023 in Assamese- https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdahqu1Kkt54wVEnKf2Wx7L6Ku p-GqD3eWPi3MwndSaOHeUdQ/viewform?usp=pp_url
 - b) Online Application Link for MUCET 2023 in History https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSeR-9jm8RIbhLyYXKrSASbLwOj9Gg6qIM3fF-SAQ8arldSG1g/viewform?usp=pp_url



- 4. The following documents shall be required to upload in the Google Form. Hence, prior to filling up the form, please make ready the documents below
 - a) Receipt of Application Fees
 - b) Admit Card of the Final Semester Examinations
 - c) Caste Certificate (if applied for seats under reserved quota)
 - d) Passport Size Photograph
- 5. The University shall not verify the eligibility of a candidate at the time of receiving their Application Forms and Issuing Admit Card to them. The candidates not fulfilling the minimum eligibility may appear in the MUCET, 2023. However, their candidature shall not be considered at the time of admission.

Important

- a) Please follow the Information/ Notification of the University relevant to the MUCET 2023 issued from time to time and uploaded on the University website.
- b) For Any Query regarding the Application Process or troubleshooting, please mail to mucadmissions@gmail.com

Enclosed:

- (a) MUC Ordinance for Conduct of Entrance Test, 2023 as Annexure A
- (b) Reservation and Relaxation Rules for Admissions as Annexure B

Issued with due approval.



(Dr. B.C. Borah) Registrar Majuli University of Culture

Copy to:

- 1. The Vice-Chancellor, Majuli University of Culture, Majuli, Assam.
- 2. The Finance and Accounts Officer, Majuli University of Culture, Majuli, Assam.
- 3. All Heads of the Teaching Departments, Majuli University of Culture for kind information and needful.
- 4. The Assistant Registrar, Majuli University of Culture, for information and needful.
- 5. The Academic cum Language Officer, Majuli University of Culture, for information and needful.
- 6. The Advertising Manager, Dainik Janambhumi, Asom Aditya and The Assam Tribune, through the Dibrugarh Bureau, Dibrugarh with a request to publish the advt. as per the specimen sent via e-mail by 28.05.2023.
- 7. The In-Charge of the Website, Majuli University of Culture for information. He is requested to upload the Notice in the University website.
- 8. Notice Boards of Majuli University of Culture, Majuli, Assam.
- 9. File.

(Dr. B.C. Borah)
Registrar
Majuli University of Culture